(a) An eligible public water or wastewater system may receive reimbursement of 9 

documented training, tuition, registration, materials, exam costs, and 10 

reasonable travel expenses incurred on behalf of an employee completing 11 

the accreditation, up to a maximum of two thousand five hundred dollars 12 

($2,500) per employee; 13 

(b) A public water or wastewater system shall apply for reimbursement on 14 

behalf of an employee and must demonstrate that the employee successfully 15 

completed the accreditation requirements; 16 

(c) The cabinet shall publish application procedures and may disburse 17

[...]

(b) Subject to available funds, the cabinet may award to eligible public water or 25 

wastewater systems sponsoring or employing apprentices: 26 

1. Wage reimbursement up to fifty percent (50%) of the apprentice's 27 

hourly wage, capped at eight dollars ($8) per hour and two thousand 1 

(2,000) hours per year, for a maximum of sixteen thousand dollars 2 

($16,000) per apprentice per program year, disbursed quarterly upon 3 

receipt of payroll records; 4 

2. Reimbursement for related technical instruction tuition, fees, 5 

textbooks, and training provider costs, up to two thousand five 6 

hundred dollars ($2,500) per apprentice per program year, disbursed 7

[...]

supervisor of a public water or wastewater system who provides on-15 

the-job training and competency sign-offs, disbursed quarterly upon 16 

receipt of payroll records; 17 

5. Reimbursement for essential safety gear, basic tools, and required 18 

travel to related technical instruction, up to one thousand five hundred 19 

dollars ($1,500) per apprentice per program year, disbursed upon 20 

documented expense; and 21 

6. Program administration, outreach, technical assistance to 22 

apprenticeship program sponsors, program evaluation, and data 23 

reporting, in an amount up to ten percent (10%) of annual 24